
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 
 
11.30 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Tom Liddiard (Chair)  

Vacancy (Vice Chair), Councillors Abul Azad, Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, 
Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5.   Rother Parking Review 2022  (Pages 5 - 44) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Development Management Matters  (Pages 45 - 76) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 July 2023 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 

 

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
  
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 15 February 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT    Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Barry Taylor (Vice Chair), Pat Rodohan, 

Philip Lunn and Paul Redstone 
 
LEAD MEMBERS       Councillor Bob Bowdler 
 

 
15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2022  
 
15.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 
2022. 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Azad, Field and Kirby-Green. 
 
16.2 It was noted that Councillors Lunn and Redstone were in attendance as substitutes for 
Councillors Azad and Kirby-Green. 
 
17. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
17.1 Councillor Philip Lunn declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Wealden District 
Councillor. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
18. URGENT ITEMS  
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. REPORTS  
 
19.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
20. LEWES PARKING REVIEW  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
20.2 Ms Deirdre Morris spoke in support of the proposal and officer’s recommendation 
regarding Site 4 Esplanade, Seaford. 
 
20.3 Councillor Liddiard reported that Local Members Councillor Carolyn Lambert was in 
support of the recommendations for sites 2, 3 and 4 and Councillor Wendy Maples was in 
support of the recommendations for sites 1 and 5 but did not support the recommendations for 
site 7. 
 
20.4 The Committee Members have considered the report, comments of the public speakers 
and views of Local Members and agree with the officer’s conclusion and reasons for 
recommendation set out in paragraph 2 of the report. 
 

ALSO PRESENT     Councillors Sam Adeniji, Chris Collier and Christine Robinson 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

20.5 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
(2) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
(3) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in part. 
 
21. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT MATTERS  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which detailed the site monitoring and enforcement work completed in the last nine 
months (1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022). 
 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.07 am) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



Committee:   Planning 
    Regulatory Committee 
 
Date:    12 July 2023 
 
Report by:   Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Title of Report:  Traffic Regulation Order – Rother Parking Review 2022 
 
Purpose of Report: To consider the objections received in response to the formal 

consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Order associated with the 
Rother Parking Review 

 
Contact Officer: Daniel Clarke– tel. 01273 464057 
 
Local Members: Councillors Abul Azad, Charles Clark, Kathryn Field, Nuala Geary, Keith 

Glazier, Ian Hollidge, Carl Maynard, and Paul Redstone. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
2. Uphold, in part, the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 
3. Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 of this report. 
4. Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 

Regulation Order be made in part. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Requests for new or for changes to existing parking and waiting restrictions in the Rother Dis
[...]
correspondence have 
been made available to Members. Plans and photographs showing the areas objected to are included 
in the Additional Information Pack. 

 
2.2 Following consideration of the responses, it is recommended to uphold the objections summarised in 

Appendix 1 and withdraw the proposals at the following site: 
 

 Bridge Road, Rye 
 

Officers are satisfied that the objections received to this proposal do provide sufficient grounds to 
warrant its withdrawal.  

 
2.3 Following consideration of the responses, it is recommended to modify the following proposals 

(summarised in Appendix 2): 
 

 Military Road and North Salts, Rye – modify the proposal to withdraw the permit scheme, 
keeping the no waiting at any time markings at the junction to North Salts and directly opposite;  

 Penland Road and Dorset Road, Bexhill – modify the proposal by reducing the no waiting at 
any time markings; 

 London Road and Sedgewick Road, Bexhill – modify the proposal by reducing the no waiting 
at any time markings;  

 Whitesand Drive, Badgers Way, Baker Way, Linnet Lane and Scotts Avenue, Camber – 
modify the proposal by reducing the no waiting at any time markings; 

 Millfield Rise and Larkhill, Bexhill – modify the proposal by removing a bay; 

 Woodville Road, Bexhill – modify the proposal by removing two bays; 

 De La Warr Road and Dorset Road, Bexhill – modify the proposal by reducing the no waiting 
at any time markings; 

 

Officers are satisfied that these modifications do not involve a substantial change to the draft Order 

and it is unnecessary to consult again on their implementation.  

 
2.4 With regard to objections relating to the sites listed below and as set out in Appendix 3, it is not 

considered that these objections provide sufficient grounds to warrant the modification or withdrawal 
of the proposals, and the proposals provide for the most efficient use of parking space. It is considered 
that these objections should not be upheld.  A number of the objections received on many of these 
sites are seeking additional/extended restrictions to those that were consulted upon.  As such 
measures were not consulted upon, it is not possible to uphold those particular objections and make 

Page 6



much additions and extensions to those restrictions already consulted upon.  The sites objected to 
and where it is recommended that the objections are not upheld are;  

 Glengorse (Battle);  

 High Street (Battle);  

 Sunny Rise and North Trade Road (Battle);  

 Hastings Road, The Spinney, Starrs Mead and Starr’s Green Lane (Battle);  

 Ninfield Road, Turkey Road and All Saints Lane (Bexhill);  

 Barrack Road, Crowmere Avenue, Silvester Road and Hanover Close (Bexhill);  

 Chantry Avenue, Wrestwood Road and Abbey View (Bexhill);  

 Peartree Lane (Bexhill);  

 Church Hill Avenue and Shepherd’s Close (Bexhill);  

 Cooden Drive, Richmond Avenue and Westcourt Drive (Bexhill);  

 Dorset Road (Bexhill);  

 Hollier's Hill, Chantry Avenue, Jacob's Acre and Church Vale Road (Bexhill);  

 Richmond Road, Cooden Drive, Richmond Grove and West Parade (Bexhill);  

 Royston Gardens and Third Avenue (Bexhill);  

 Terminus Road (Bexhill);  

 Warwick Road (Bexhill);  

 Denham Way and Peter James Close (Camber);  

 Main Street (Northiam);  

 George Hill, Blenheim Court and George Close (Robertsbridge);  

 Harbour Road (Rye);  

 Landgate (Rye);  

 Bodiam Road, Weald View and Sheringham Close (Staplecross);  

 Moor Lane, Main Road, Wheel Lane, Cottage Lane and Workhouse Lane (Westfield);  

 Brassey Road (Bexhill);  

 Bolebrooke Road and Middlesex Road (Bexhill);  

 De La Warr Parade (Bexhill);  

 Knole Road (Bexhill);  

 Linden Road and Albany Road (Bexhill);  

 St Leonards Road, Wilton Road and Sea Road (Bexhill);  

 Jameson Road (Bexhill); 

 Eversley Road and Wilton Road (Bexhill);  

 Bedford Avenue (Bexhill);  

 Cantelupe Road (Bexhill);  

 De La Warr Parade and Bethune Road (Bexhill);  

 Dorset Road South (Bexhill);  

 Lionel Road (Bexhill);  

 Sutton Place (Bexhill);  

 Amherst Road and Mitten Road (Bexhill);  

 Mitten Road and New Park Avenue (Bexhill);  

 Reginald Road, Windsor Road, Leopold Road, Victoria Road and Terminus Road (Bexhill);  

 Brockley Road (Bexhill);  

 Cornwall Road (Bexhill);  

 Egerton Road (Bexhill);  

 Park Road (Bexhill);  

 West Parade and South Cliff (Bexhill), and;  

 Wickham Avenue (Bexhill). 
  

 
2.5 It is also recommended that all other proposals not objected to should be implemented as advertised.  
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for approval 
 
3.1 The approach in trying to resolve objections to the Order has been to appraise the concerns raised 

by residents and other road users, whilst not compromising road safety or other factors. Objections 
on one of the sites are considered to merit the withdrawal of the proposal. On balance, some 
objections can be accepted, and some minor modifications can be incorporated into the Order, whilst 
with the rest of the objections, officers consider that, for highway and road safety reasons, the 

Page 7



remaining objections (as set out in Appendix 3) should not be upheld and the proposals in these areas 
should proceed as per the draft TRO as advertised. 

 
3.2 It is therefore recommended for the reasons set out in this report, that the Planning Committee 

upholds the objections in Appendix 1, upholds in part the objections in Appendix 2, does not uphold 
the objections in Appendix 3, and recommends to the Director of Communities, Economy, and 
Transport that the Order be made in part. 

 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 – Proposals where objections are proposed to be upheld 

 
1.  Site 1 Bridge Place, Rye (Councillor Keith Glazier) 

1.1 The proposal at this location is to install a Blue Badge Holders Only bay for 
the resident of no. 11. 

1.2 6 objections have been received from l
[...]
pay and display Mon to Sat 8am-6pm 
bay by extending the Blue Badge Holders Only Mon to Sat 8am-6pm bay. 

3.2 One objection has been received from a local business objecting to a restriction already in 
place and not relating to the proposal. Two items of support were received on this proposal. 

3.3 The proposal follows a request to increase the provision of disabled parking. 

Page 17



 

 

3.4 Having considered the objection, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn.  

3.5 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

4.  Site 12 Sunny Rise and North Trade Road, Battle (Councillor Kathryn Field) 

4.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions at the junction 
to Sunny Rise. 

4.2 Two objections have been received from members of the public making new requests 
unrelated to the proposal. Six items of support were received on this proposal. 

4.3 The proposal follows a request from a resident for junction protection markings. 

4.4 Having considered the objection, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn. New requests will be considered as part of the next Rother 
Parking Review. 

4.5 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

5. Site 13 Hastings Road, The Spinney, Starrs Mead and Starr’s Green Lane, Battle 
(Councillor Kathryn Field) 

5.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along Hastings 
Road at the junction to Starr’s Green Lane and The Spinney, continuing along the west side of The 
Spinney into its junction with Starrs Mead. 

5.2 Two objections have been received from members of the public on the grounds that people 
don’t park on the west side of The Spinney so the proposals are a waste of money. 

5.3 The proposal follows requests from residents for junction protection markings due to an 
increase in vehicles parking close to the junctions. 

5.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn.  
 
5.5 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

6.  Site 14 Ninfield Road, Turkey Road and All Saints Lane, Bexhill (Councillor Abul Azad) 

6.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along Ninfield 
Road at the junction to Turkey Road and All Saints Lane, continuing along the north side of All Saints 
Lane to its junction with Ninfield Road, school keep clear no stopping Mon to Fri 8-9:30am and 2:30-
4pm and no waiting Mon to Fri 8am-6pm on the south side of All Saints Lane. 

6.2 Three objections have been received from members of the public on the grounds that there 
isn’t enough parking for residents, objecting to restrictions already in place and seeking further 
restrictions in Turkey Road. Two items of support were received on this proposal. 

Page 18



 

 

6.3 The proposal follows requests from Councillor Ensor for school keep clear markings and from 
Councillor Azad for yellow lines. A request was also submitted by a local resident.  

6.4 It has been noted that vehicles tend to park on the south side of All Saints Lane, the proposal 
for this section will allow residents to park here outside of the times of restriction. Having considered 
the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds for the proposals to be 
withdrawn.  

6.5 Councillor Azad has confirmed his support for the proposal to be implemented. 

6.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

7. Site 15 Barrack Road, Crowmere Avenue, Silvester Road and Hanover Close, Bexhill 
(Councillor Charles Clark) 

7.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along Barrack 
Road at 
[...]
ion, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn, as the restriction will prevent vehicles from parking on the 
pavement and reducing the width of the pavement.   

12.5 Councillor Hollidge has confirmed his support for the proposal to be implemented. 

12.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

13. Site 21 Hollier's Hill, Chantry Avenue, Jacob's Acre and Church Vale Road, Bexhill 
(Councillor Charles Clark) 

13.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along Hollier’s 
Hill at its junctions with Chantry Avenue, Church Vale Road and Jacobs Acre. 

13.2 One objection has been received from a local resident on the grounds that it would remove 
too many spaces for people visiting the hospital. One objection agrees that restrictions are needed, 
but the proposals should extend further. 

13.3 The proposal follows a request from a resident for no waiting at any time markings to protect 
the junctions along Hollier’s Hill. 

13.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn.  

Page 21



 

 

13.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Clark has not confirmed his support for the proposal to be 
implemented. 

13.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

14. Site 22 Richmond Road, Cooden Drive, Richmond Grove and West Parade, Bexhill 
(Councillor Ian Hollidge) 

14.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along 
Richmond Road at its junctions with Cooden Drive and Richmond Grove, and to extend the no 
waiting at any time at the junction with West Parade on its east side to match the markings on the 
west side. 

14.2 Two objections have been received from local residents on the grounds that further junction 
protection markings are needed at the entran
[...]
t any time markings allows Blue Badge 
Holders to park and is an unnecessary urbanisation, and that School Keep Clear markings should 
be extended, not removed. Six items of support were received on this proposal. 

19.3 The proposal follows a request to remove the School Keep Clear markings as they far extend 
the boundary of the school. The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions state ‘The length 
of marking needs to be restricted to one which drivers will respect’ and it is considered the current 
School Keep Clear markings exceed a length that would be respected. 

19.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn.  

19.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Redstone has not confirmed his support for the proposal to 
be implemented. 

19.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

20. Site 28 George Hill, Blenheim Court and George Close, Robertsbridge (Councillor Paul 
Redstone) 

20.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions on George 
Hill at its junctions with Blenheim Court and George Close. 

20.2 Two objections have been received from local residents on the grounds that the proposal 
should extend along the west side from Blenheim Court to George Close, that the proposals will 
encourage vehicles to park on the east side of the road and suggesting speed cameras would help. 
Two items of support were received on this proposal. 

Page 24



 

 

20.3 The proposal follows requests from residents for junction protection markings to help them 
exiting Blenheim Court and George Close. 

20.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn as they will allow for suitable visibility for those exiting onto George 
Hill.  

20.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Redstone has not confirmed his support f
[...]

will ensure vehicles do not block the carriageway when they are loading and unloading. 

22.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Glazier has not confirmed his support for the proposal to be 
implemented. 

Page 25



 

 

22.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

23. Site 31 Bodiam Road, Weald View and Sheringham Close, Staplecross (Councillor Paul 
Redstone) 

23.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along Bodiam 
Road at its junctions with Weald View and Sheringham Close. 

23.2 Five objections have been received from local residents on the grounds that heavy parking 
only occurs during weekdays at school opening and closing times, with no problems occurring when 
the school is closed, and doesn’t solve the main problem of more vehicles being used to transport 
children to school, it will simply displace vehicles into the side roads. Twenty-one items of support 
were received on this proposal. 

23.3 The proposal follows multiple requests for restrictions outside the primary school. 

23.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn as they will allow for suitable visibility for those exiting onto Bodiam 
Road. Junctions should be kept clear at all times. 

23.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Redstone has not confirmed his support for the proposal to 
be implemented. 

23.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

24. Site 32 Moor Lane, Main Road, Wheel Lane, Cottage Lane and Workhouse Lane, 
Westfield (Councillor Carl Maynard) 

24.1 The proposal at this location is to install new no waiting at any time restrictions along Main 
Road at the junctions with Wheel Lane and Moor Lane, and Cottage Lane and Workhouse Lane. 

24.2 Three objections have been received from local residents on the grounds that the proposed 
no waiting at
[...]
 has confirmed his support for the proposal to be implemented. 

29.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

30. Site 38 Linden Road and Albany Road, Bexhill (Councillor Ian Hollidge) 

30.1 The proposal at this location is to replace permit holders and time limited 2hrs 8am-6pm with 
permit holders only 8am-6pm on the west sides of Linden Road and Albany Road. 

30.2 Four objections have been received on the grounds that it will remove all free parking which 
will affect businesses, and during the day the permit holders only bays are rarely used. One objection 
was received proposing permit premiums for properties with off street parking as a way to dissuade 
them from purchasing permits and occupying on street spaces that visitors could use. Three items 
of support were received on this proposal. 

30.3 The proposal follows a need to balance the available permit bays with the proposed zone 
changes and increase the available parking spaces for residents in the evening. 

30.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn. Time limited parking will still be available for visitors in the centre 
of Bexhill close to shops and other businesses. 

30.5 Councillor Hollidge has confirmed that he does not support the proposal being implemented. 

30.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

31. Site 39 St Leonards Road, Wilton Road and Sea Road, Bexhill (Councillor Ian Hollidge) 

31.1 The proposal at this location is to replace loading only at any time bays with loading only 
8am-6pm bays, to replace a section of permit holders only 8am-6pm with a no waiting at any time 
restriction across a driveway, and to replace a section of time limited 8am-6pm with a loading only 
8am-6pm bay. 

31.2 Two objections have been received on the grounds that it will remove all free parking which 
will aff
[...]
aving considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn.  

40.5 Councillor Hollidge has confirmed his support for the proposal to be implemented. 

Page 33



 

 

40.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

41. Site 49 Mitten Road and New Park Avenue, Bexhill (Councillor Ian Hollidge) 

41.1 The proposal at this location is to replace permit holders or time limited 2hrs Mon to Sat 8am-
6pm bays with permit holders or pay and display Mon to Sat 8am-6pm bays. 

41.2 One objection has been received from a Bexhill resident on the grounds that they do not want 
their visitors to have to pay to park, and three objections commenting on the removal of free parking 
in general. 

41.3 The proposal follows a need to better utilise the available kerb space by increasing the 
amount of time motorists can park in the bays. This would provide visitors and commuters a place 
to park all day close to the town centre. 

41.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds 
for the proposals to be withdrawn.  

41.5 Councillor Hollidge has confirmed his support for the proposal to be implemented. 

41.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as advertised. 

 

42. Site 50 Reginald Road, Windsor Road, Leopold Road, Victoria Road and Terminus 
Road, Bexhill (Councillor Ian Hollidge) 

42.1 The proposal at this location is to replace permit holders or time limited 2hrs Mon to Sat 8am-
6pm bays with permit holders only Mon to Sat 8am-6pm bays on the west side of Reginald Road, 
east side of Windsor Road, south side of Victoria Road, and west and north sides of Leopold Road. 
The proposal is also to install new permit holders only bay Mon to Sat 8am-6pm on north side of 
Terminus Road and to replace sections of permit holders or time limited 2hrs Mon to Sat 8am-6pm 
with no waiting at a
[...]
g and the next joint site meeting with an officer from Environmental 
Health and the site operator is scheduled for 5th July 2023. 
 

4/18 December 
2022 

Diplocks, Bishops 
Lane, Ringmer 

Storage of animal 
carcasses 

A complaint was received that animal carcasses were being brought back to the site 
and transferred into storage containers, giving rise to odour issues and ground 
pollution.  It was also alleged that autopsies of dead animals were taking place in the 
open.  A joint site visit was undertaken with an officer from Trading Standards and 
discussions held with the operator at the site.  At the time of the site visit, no carcasses 
were found to be at the site and no evidence of unauthorised storage. 
 

P
age 74



The site has been monitored periodically and no breaches of planning control have 
been identified.  However, given the sensitive nature of the complaint, officers are 
continuing to carry out unannounced visits to monitor activities at the site. 
 

4/19 December 
2022 

Ministry of Metals, 
Former Household 
Waste Site, Station 
Road, Forest Row 

Use of the site for 
scrap metal storage 
and processing 

A complaint was received that scrap metal was being imported to the site and stored in 
an unsafe and unsightly manner, particularly in relation to one of the boundaries of the 
site.  A site visit was carried out, which confirmed the unauthorised use of the site.  
Discussions were held with the operator, who agreed to remove the metals stored 
along the boundary of the site.  This was subsequently done. 
 
Although the site is a former household waste site, the use as a metal recycling facility 
does not have planning permission.  The operator since submitted a planning 
application (WD/874/CM) which is currently under consideration. 
 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023
	5 Rother Parking Review 2022
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 De

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 12 July 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Abul Azad, Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field and 
Pat Rodohan, Philip Lunn and Paul Redstone 
 
LEAD MEMBERS     Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
ALSO PRESENT   Councillor Ian Hollidge 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
1.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2023. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kirby-Green. 
 
2.2 It was noted that Councillors Redstone and Lunn were in attendance as substitutes for 
Councillor Kirby-Green and the current vacancy on the Committee. 
 
3. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in item 5 as a holder of a blue badge. He 
did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
3.2 Councillor Redstone declared a personal interest in item 5 as a Local Member who 
expressed interest to local Councillors and residents at the consultation stage for Site 28 
George Hill, Blenheim Court and George Close, Robertsbridge. Councillor Redstone left the 
room during the debate and vote for this site. 
 
3.3 Councillor Field declared a personal interest in item 5 as an executive member of Rother 
District Council. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
3.4 Councillor Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of Sustrans, 
Cycling UK, Living Streets and the Institute of Advanced Drivers. He did not consider this to be 
prejudicial. 
 
3.5 Councillor Maynard declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of Rother District 
Council. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5. REPORTS  
 
5.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

6. ROTHER PARKING REVIEW 2022  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
6.2 Mr Nick Maddock, Ms Margaret O’Neill and Mr Richard Williams spoke against the 
proposal but in support of the officer’s recommendation for Site 2 Military Road and North Salts, 
Rye. 
 
6.3 Mr Phil Johnson spoke against the proposal and officer’s recommendation for Site 9 
Glengorse, Battle. 
 
6.4 Ms Yolanda Laybourne spoke against the proposal and officer’s recommendation for 
Site 33 Proposed Zone Extensions, Bexhill. 
 
6.5 The following Local Members spoke on the following sites detailed in the report: 
 

Site Location Local Member 

6 Millfield Rise and Larkhill, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

7 Woodville Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

8 De La Warr Road and Dorset Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

9 Glengorse, Battle Cllr Field 

10 High Street, Battle Cllr Field 

11 High Street, Battle Cllr Field 

12 Sunny Rise and North Trade Road, Battle Cllr Field 

13 Hastings Road, The Spinney, Starrs Mead and Starr’s Green 
Lane, Battle 

Cllr Field 

14 Ninfield Road, Turkey Road and All Saints Lane, Bexhill Cllr Azad 

19 Cooden Drive, Richmond Avenue and Westcourt Drive, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

20 Dorset Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

22 Richmond Road, Cooden Drive, Richmond Grove and West 
Parade, Bexhill 

Cllr Hollidge 

24 Terminus Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

25 Warwick Road, Bexhill Cllr Azad 

27 Main Street, Northiam Cllr Redstone 

28 George Hill, Blenheim Court and George Close, Robertsbridge Cllr Redstone 

31 Bodiam Road, Weald View and Sheringham Close, 
Staplecross 

Cllr Redstone 

32 Moor Lane, Main Road, Wheel Lane, Cottage Lane and 
Workhouse Lane, Westfield 

Cllr Maynard 

33 Proposed Zone Extensions, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

34 Brassey Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

35 Bolebrooke Road and Middlesex Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

36 De La Warr Parade, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

37 Knole Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

38 Linden Road and Albany Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

39 St Leonards Road, Wilton Road and Sea Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

40 Jameson Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

41 Eversley Road and Wilton Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

42 Bedford Avenue, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

43 Cantelupe Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

44 De La Warr Parade and Bethune Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

45 Dorset Road South, Bexhill  Cllr Hollidge 

46 Lionel Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

47 Sutton Place, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 



 
 
 

 

48 Amherst Road and Mitten Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

49 Mitten Road and New Park Avenue, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

50 Reginald Road, Windsor Road, Leopold Road, Victoria Road 
and Terminus Road, Bexhill 

Cllr Hollidge 

51 Brockley Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

52 Cornwall Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

53 Egerton Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

54 Park Road, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

55 West Parade and South Cliff, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

56 Wickham Avenue, Bexhill Cllr Hollidge 

 
6.6 A motion to amend recommendation 3 to exclude Sites 9 Glengorse, Battle, 41 Eversley 
Road and Wilton Road, Bexhill and 47 Sutton Place, Bexhill (with the effect of upholding the 
objections) was proposed, seconded, voted on and won. 
 
6.7 Members have considered the report and comments of the public speakers and Local 
Members, and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the recommendations as set out in 
the report, with the exception of the three sites mentioned at Minute 6.6. 
 
6.8 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
2) Uphold, in part, the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
3) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 of the report, with the 
exception of Sites 9, 41 and 47; and 
 
4) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in part. 
 
7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT MATTERS  
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which detailed the site monitoring and enforcement work completed in the last six 
months (1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023). 
 
7.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note and welcome the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.42 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


